

No. 21-1271

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

REPRESENTATIVE TIMOTHY K. MOORE,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SPEAKER OF THE
NORTH CAROLINA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of North Carolina**

**BRIEF OF THE ANTI-DEFAMATION
LEAGUE, THE SIKH COALITION,
THE UNION FOR REFORM JUDAISM,
CENTRAL CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN
RABBIS, WOMEN OF REFORM JUDAISM,
AND MEN OF REFORM JUDAISM AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

STEVEN M. FREEMAN
KAREN LEVIT
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE
605 3rd Avenue
New York, NY 10158
(212) 885-7700
sfreeman@adl.org

JOHN B. HARRIS
Counsel of Record
JESSE KLINGER
LISA E. DAVIS
MICHAEL LING
WALDO ESPINOSA
KIMBERLY MAYNARD
FRANKFURT KURNIT
KLEIN & SELZ, P.C.
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 705-4823
jharris@fkks.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 26, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Founders Recognized the Perils of an Unchecked Majority.....	4
II. The Founders’ Concerns Have Been Justified Throughout History.....	6
A. Discrimination Against Quakers and Catholics	6
B. Discrimination Against Latter-Day Saints	8
C. Discrimination Against Jews.....	9
D. Discrimination Against Muslims.....	10
III. The Fundamental Importance of Review of Legislative Decisions by Other Branches to Protect Minorities Within the Democratic Process.....	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Emp. Div. Dep't of Hum. Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	13
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	14
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	12
CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, RULES	
Mass. Gen. Court Act of October 14, 1656 ...	6
Immigration Act of 1924, Pub. L. No. 68-139, 43 Stat. 153.	8
Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 60-5101 to -5108 (Supp. 2012)	11
N.C. Gen. Assem., House Bill No. 522.....	11
N.Y. Const. of 1777, art. XXXIX	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> , 101 (Colonial Press 1948)	15
Anti-Defamation League, <i>ADL Disappointed Over North Carolina's Passing of House Bill 522, After Urging Governor to Veto Legislation</i> (Sept. 11, 2013), https://dc.adl.org/news/adl-disappointed-over-north-carolinas-passing-of-house-bill-522-after-urging-governor-to-veto-legislation/	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Asifa Quraishi-Landes, <i>Five Myths About Sharia</i> , <i>The Washington Post</i> (June 24, 2016), https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/five-myths-about-sharia/2016/06/24/7e3efb7a-31ef-11e6-8758-d58e76e11b12_story.html?utm_term=.d07365e39557	11
Brigham Young Univ., <i>Joseph Smith: The Prophet, The Man</i> (1993)	8
Colin Branham, <i>The Saints Were Sinners: The Mormon Question and the Survival of Idaho</i> , https://www.boisestate.edu/presidents-writing-awards/the-saints-were-sinnerthe-mormon-question-and-the-survival-of-idaho/	8
Edward Rawson, <i>Declaration of the General Court on the Quaker Problem of November 18, 1659</i>	6
Edward Eitches, <i>Maryland’s “Jew Bill”</i> , 60 <i>Am. Jewish Historical Q.</i> 258 (1971)	9
Elsadig Elsheikh et al., <i>Legalizing Othering: The United States of Islamophobia</i> , Univ. Cal. Berkeley Haas Institute for a Fair and Inclusive Society (Sept. 2017)	10
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton)...	14
The Federalist No. 9 (Alexander Hamilton)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
George Bundy Smith, <i>State Courts and Democracy: The Role of State Courts in the Battle for Inclusive Participation in the Electoral Process</i> , 74 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 937 (1999).....	14, 15
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785).....	4
Jeffrey Sutton, <i>Barnette, Frankfurter, and Judicial Review</i> , 96 Marquette L. Rev. 133 (Feb. 28, 2012).....	13
John Adams, <i>A Defence of the Constitutions of Government of the United States of America</i> , Vol. 3 (1788).....	5
John Hart Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust</i> (Harvard University Press 1980).....	15
Joshua Zeitz, <i>When America Hated Catholics</i> , Politico (Sept. 23, 2015), https://www.politico.com/magazine/story/2015/09/when-america-hated-catholics-213177/	7
Leonard Dinnerstein, <i>Leo Frank Case</i> , <i>New Georgia Encyclopedia</i> (May 14, 2003), http://www.georgiaencyclopedia.org/articles/history-archaeology/leo-frank-case	1
<i>Letter From George Washington to the Hebrew Congregation in Newport, Rhode Island</i> (Aug. 18, 1790), https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Washington/05-06-02-0135	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Maldwyn Allen Jones, <i>American Immigration</i> (Univ. of Chicago Press 2d ed. 1992)	8
Merle W. Wells, <i>The Idaho Anti-Mormon Test Oath, 1884-1892</i> , 24 <i>Pac. Historical Rev.</i> 235 (1955).....	8
Mia Brett, <i>The Dark History of American Antisemitism</i> , AlterNet (Oct. 29, 2021), https://www.alternet.org/2021/10/american-antisemitism/	10
Mia Brett, <i>The Universal Application of Laws is Never Equal: Antisemitism in U.S. Law</i> , Canopy Forum (Aug. 18, 2022), https://canopyforum.org/2022/08/18/the-universal-application-of-laws-is-never-equal-antisemitism-in-us-law/	7
Michael Feldberg, <i>The Philadelphia Riots of 1844: A Study in Ethnic Conflict</i> (1975).....	7
Mo. Exec. Order 44 (1838).....	8
<i>Religious Test and Oaths in State Constitutions</i> , Univ. of Madison-Wisconsin Center for the Study of the Am. Const., https://csac.history.wisc.edu/document-collections/religion-and-the-ratification/religious-test-clause/religious-tests-and-oaths-in-state-constitutions-1776-1784/	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
State Board of Pardons and Paroles, <i>Pardon of Leo Frank</i> (Mar. 11, 1986), http://www.gpb.org/files/georgiastories/nsouthfrank176.jpg	1
Swathi Shanmugasundaram, <i>Anti-Sharia Law Bills in the United States</i> , Southern Poverty Law Center (Feb. 5, 2018), https://www.splcenter.org/hatewatch/2018/02/05/anti-sharia-law-bills-united-states	11
Thomas Jefferson, <i>A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom, 18 June 1779</i> , in the Papers of Thomas Jefferson (Julian P. Boyd ed., 1950).....	5
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Autobiography</i> , in Founders' Constitution, Vol. 5, Document 45.	5
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Notes on the State of Virginia</i> (Univ. of N. Carolina Press for the Inst. of Early Am. History and Culture ed. 1954)	7
<i>Thomas Kennedy: Maryland Legislator Who Made a Difference</i> (1918), https://msa.maryland.gov/msa/stagser/s1259/121/3343/html/tkbio.html	9
<i>Ulysses S. Grant and General Orders 11</i> , National Park Service, https://www.nps.gov/articles/000/ulysses-s-grant-and-general-orders-no-11.htm	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Univ. Cal. Berkeley's Othering & Belonging Institute, Anti-Muslim Legislation, https://belonging.berkeley.edu/islamophobia/anti-muslim-legislation-interactive-map?emci=3ce75a06-df3d-ed11-a27c-281878b83d8a&emdi=79e36342-4c3f-ed11-b495-00224832e4ca&ceid=12100679	10
Wendell Rawls, Jr., <i>After 69 Years of Silence, Lynching Victim is Cleared</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 8, 1982, https://www.nytimes.com/1982/03/08/us/after-69-years-of-silence-lynching-victim-is-cleared.html ...	1
Wilfred J. Bisson, <i>Countdown to Violence: The Charlestown Convent Riot 1834</i> (1989).....	7
